

No. 21-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE ALPHABET INC. SECURITIES LITIGATION
ALPHABET INC., LAWRENCE E. PAGE, SUNDAR PICHAI,
GOOGLE LLC, KEITH P. ENRIGHT, AND JOHN KENT
WALKER, JR.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND, OFFICE OF THE RHODE
ISLAND TREASURER ON BEHALF OF THE EMPLOYEES'
RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF RHODE ISLAND; LEAD
PLAINTIFF, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL
OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

IGNACIO E. SALCEDA
BENJAMIN M. CROSSON
BETTY CHANG ROWE
STEPHEN B. STRAIN
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH
& ROSATI
650 Page Mill Road
Palo Alto, CA 94304

CATHERINE E. STETSON
Counsel of Record
NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioners

Additional counsel listed on inside cover

KATHERINE B. WELLINGTON
DANIELLE DESAULNIERS STEMPEL
MICHAEL J. WEST
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTE AND RULES INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	4
STATEMENT.....	7
A. Factual Background.....	7
B. Procedural History.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETI- TION.....	15
I. THERE IS A CIRCUIT SPLIT AMONG SIX COURTS OF APPEALS.....	15
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG.....	21
III. THIS CASE IS A CLEAN VEHICLE TO ADDRESS AN IMPORTANT QUESTION.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	37
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A—Ninth Circuit’s Opinion (June 16, 2021).....	1a
APPENDIX B—District Court’s Order Grant- ing Motion to Dismiss (Feb. 5, 2020).....	38a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
APPENDIX C—Ninth Circuit’s Order Granting Defendants’ Motion to Stay the Mandate (Aug. 6, 2021)	50a
APPENDIX D—Ninth Circuit’s Order Denying Appellees’ Petition for Rehearing (July 23, 2021)	52a
APPENDIX E—Alphabet Inc.’s Form 10-K for the year ending Dec. 31, 2017 (Excerpted)	54a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Berson v. Applied Signal Tech., Inc.</i> , 527 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008).....	14, 21
<i>Bondali v. Yum! Brands, Inc.</i> , 620 F. App'x 483 (6th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brody v. Transitional Hosps. Corp.</i> , 280 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>Dice v. ChannelAdvisor Corp.</i> , 671 F. App'x 111 (4th Cir. 2016).....	5, 15, 17
<i>Greenhouse v. MCG Cap. Corp.</i> , 392 F.3d 650 (4th Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Hill v. Gonzani</i> , 638 F.3d 40 (1st Cir. 2011)	19
<i>In re ChannelAdvisor Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 5:15-CV-00307-F, 2016 WL 1381772 (E.D.N.C. Apr. 6, 2016).....	5, 17
<i>In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , 986 F. Supp. 2d 487 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	6, 16, 20
<i>In re Harman Int'l Indus., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 791 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Heartland Payment Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , Civ. No. 09-1043, 2009 WL 4798148 (D.N.J. Dec. 7, 2009)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Marriott Int’l, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , MDL No. 19-MD-2879, 2021 WL 2407518 (D. Md. June 11, 2021).....	17
<i>Indiana Pub. Ret. Sys. v. Pluralsight, Inc.</i> , No. 1:19-CV-00128-JNP-DBP, 2021 WL 1222290 (D. Utah Mar. 31, 2021).....	15, 17
<i>Karth v. Keryx Biopharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 6 F.4th 123 (1st Cir. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011).....	22
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	33
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	12
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	6, 29, 34
<i>Tutor Perini Corp. v. Banc of Am. Sec. LLC</i> , 842 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Whirlpool Fin. Corp. v. GN Holdings, Inc.</i> , 67 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 1995)	25
<i>Williams v. Globus Med., Inc.</i> , 869 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES:	
15 U.S.C. § 78aa(a).....	36
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	2, 12
15 U.S.C. § 78m.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
15 U.S.C. § 78t(a)	13
15 U.S.C. § 78u-5.....	33
15 U.S.C. § 78u-5(c)(1)(A)(i).....	34
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737.....	33
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Pub. L. No. 73-291, § 10(b), 48 Stat. 881, 891 (codified at 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)).....	22
REGULATIONS:	
17 C.F.R. § 229.101 (2020).....	23
17 C.F.R. § 229.102 (2020).....	23
17 C.F.R. § 229.103(a) (2020).....	23
17 C.F.R. § 229.105	10
17 C.F.R. § 229.503(c) (2017)	3, 10, 24
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	3, 12
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5(b).....	12, 22
17 C.F.R. § 249.308a	9
17 C.F.R. § 249.310	9
<i>FAST Act Modernization and Simplification of Regulation S–K,</i>	
84 Fed. Reg. 12,674 (Apr. 2, 2019)	10
<i>Modernization of Regulation S–K Items 101, 103, and 105,</i>	
85 Fed. Reg. 63,726 (Oct. 8, 2020) (codified at 17 C.F.R. § 229.105).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Securities Offering Reform</i> , 70 Fed. Reg. 44,722 (Aug. 3, 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995) (Conf. Rep.).....	33
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
1 Real Estate Transactions: Structure and Anal- ysis with Forms § 10:2 (Sept. 2021 update).....	24
2 Bromberg & Lowenfels on Securities Fraud § 5:281 (2d ed. Apr. 2021 update)	25
2 Publicly Traded Corporations Handbook (2021) § 12:13.....	27
§ 12:41.....	23
Scott Christiansen & Mayana Pereira, <i>Se- cure the Software Development Lifecycle with Machine Learning, Microsoft</i> (Apr. 16, 2020), https://bit.ly/303RcSm	31
<i>Division of Corp. Finance: Updated Staff Le- gal Bulletin No. 7: “Plain English Disclo- sure,”</i> U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n (June 7, 1999), https://bit.ly/3iyfZV7	28
Lindsay Farmer, <i>Time and Space in Criminal Law</i> , 13 New Crim. L. Rev. 333 (2010)	24
<i>Fiscal Year 2021 Update: Long Range Plan for Information Technology in the Federal Judiciary</i> , Jud. Conf. of the U.S. (Sept. 2020).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Form 10-K Annual Report Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 General Instructions, U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n, <i>available at</i> https://bit.ly/3A8CCFE (last visited Oct. 21, 2021)	10
Form 10-Q General Instructions, U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n, https://bit.ly/3DbcJa5 (last visited Oct. 21, 2021)	11
Steve C. Gold, <i>When Certainty Dissolves into Probability: A Legal Vision of Toxic Causation for the Post-Genomic Era</i> , 70 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 237 (2013)	24
Steve W. Klemash et al., <i>What Companies Are Disclosing About Cybersecurity Risk and Oversight</i> , Harv. L. Sch. Forum on Corp. Governance (Aug. 25, 2020), https://bit.ly/3F75WA7	31
Litigating Business and Commercial Tort Cases § 6:7 (Aug. 2021 update)	23
Douglas MacMillan & Robert MacMillan, <i>Google Exposed User Data, Feared Repercussions of Disclosing to Public</i> , Wall St. J. (Oct. 8, 2008), https://on.wsj.com/3Fn3Qwb	9
Steve Morgan, <i>Global Ransomware Damage Costs Predicted To Reach \$20 Billion (USD) By 2021</i> , Cybercrime Mag. (Oct. 21, 2019), https://bit.ly/3v0HH1R	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
N.V., <i>Tech. View: Cars and software bugs</i> , The Economist (May 16, 2010), https://econ.st/3Dz3TDk	32
James J. Park, <i>Assessing the Materiality of Financial Misstatements</i> , 34 J. Corp. L. 513 (2009).....	34
<i>Risk</i> , American Heritage College Dictionary (3d ed. 2000)	24
<i>Risk</i> , Oxford English Dictionary, https://bit.ly/3BYZ3Pr (last visited Oct. 21, 2021)	24
<i>Risk</i> , Webster’s New World Dictionary (3d ed. 1988)	24
<i>Risk</i> , Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1986)	16, 24
Lyle Roberts, <i>Learning the Alphabet</i> , The 10b-5 Daily (Aug. 5, 2021, 5:30 PM), https://bit.ly/3DcGYgS	30, 36
Amanda M. Rose, <i>The “Reasonable Investor” of Federal Securities Law: Insights from Tort Law’s “Reasonable Person” & Sug- gested Reforms</i> , 43 J. Corp. L. 77 (2017).....	35
Ben Smith, <i>Project Strobe: Protecting your data, improving our third-party APIs, and sunseting consumer Google+</i> , Google: The Keyword (Oct. 8, 2018), https://bit.ly/3AdW6Zw	8, 9, 26
